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Item 5. Other Events

On or about April 23, 1996, a complaint (the "Carnival Complaint") was
filed in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Dade
County, Florida against Carnival Corporation, formerly known as Carnival Cruise
Lines, Inc. (the "Company") and on or about April 19, 1996, a complaint (the
"HAL complaint") was filed in the Superior Court of Washington for King County
against Holland America Line - Westours Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company ("HAL"). The Carnival Complaint, brought on behalf of a purported class
of all persons who traveled on a Company ship within the past four years and
paid "Port Charges" to the Company, alleges that statements made by the Company
in advertising and promotional materials concerning Port Charges were false and
misleading. The complaint alleges claims of negligent misrepresentation and
unjust enrichment and seeks unspecified compensatory damages on behalf of the
purported class (or, alternatively, refunds of Port Charges allegedly in excess
of certain charges levied by governmental authorities), attorney's fees and
costs. The HAL Complaint, brought on behalf of a purported class of all persons
who traveled on a HAL ship within the past four years and paid "Port Charges" to
HAL, contains factual allegations similar to the Carnival complaint and alleges
violation of the Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.010 et seq. and
claims of negligent misrepresentation and unjust enrichment. The HAL Complaint
seeks damages similar to those sought in the Carnival Complaint and also seeks
punitive damages and injunctive relief. The actions are in their early stages
and it is not now possible to determine the ultimate outcome of the
litigations. Management of the Company and HAL believe that the Company and
HAL have substantial and meritorious defenses to the claims and intend to
vigorously defend the lawsuits. According to press reports, similar
purported class action lawsuits were filed in state courts in Florida,
California and Washington against five other cruise lines.
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